statute of limitations, dispositive to the matter, and 

only gave lip service to a perfunctory defense without 

the benefit of a full explanation of events corroborated 

by witness testimony. As a result, the judge rendered 

judgment against Southeast for One Million One 

Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($1,190,000.00) 

but later denied the request for a constructive trust. 

Following judgment, Petitioners directed Respond-

ents to lodge an appeal. Respondents flatly refused, 

saying it was not in the best interest of the debtor 

and that they had been terminated.